

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF OREGON

COLUMBIA PACIFIC BUILDING TRADES COUNCIL, PORTLAND BUSINESS  
ALLIANCE, WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION, and WORKING  
WATERFRONT COALITION,  
Petitioners-Respondents,

v.

CITY OF PORTLAND,  
Respondent-below,

and

COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER, OREGON PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL  
RESPONSIBILITY, PORTLAND AUDUBON SOCIETY, and CENTER FOR  
SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY,  
Intervenor-Respondents-Petitioners.

---

COLUMBIA PACIFIC BUILDING TRADES COUNCIL, PORTLAND BUSINESS  
ALLIANCE, WESTERN STATES PETROLEUM ASSOCIATION,  
Petitioners-Respondents,

and

WORKING WATERFRONT COALITION,  
Intervenor-Petitioner below,

v.

CITY OF PORTLAND,  
Respondent-Petitioner,

and

COLUMBIA RIVERKEEPER, OREGON PHYSICIANS FOR SOCIAL  
RESPONSIBILITY, PORTLAND AUDUBON SOCIETY, and CENTER FOR  
SUSTAINABLE ECONOMY,  
Intervenors-Respondents below.

Land Use Board of Appeals  
2017001

A165618

August 2017

---

**INTERVENOR-RESPONDENTS-PETITIONERS COLUMBIA  
RIVERKEEPER ET AL.'S OPENING BRIEF<sup>1</sup>**

---

Appeal from the Land Use Board of Appeals' Final Opinion and Order  
dated July 19, 2017, Bassham, Board Member

Maura C. Fahey, OSB No. 133549  
maura@crag.org  
Scott Hilgenberg, OSB No. 160148  
scott@crag.org  
Crag Law Center  
917 S.W. Oak St., Suite 417  
Portland, Oregon 97205  
(503) 525-2722

*Counsel for Columbia Riverkeeper,  
Oregon Physicians for Social  
Responsibility, Portland Audubon  
Society, and Center for Sustainable  
Economy*

Denis M. Vannier, OSB No. 044406  
Denis.vannier@portlandoregon.gov  
Senior Deputy City Attorney  
Lauren A. King, OSB No. 123632  
Lauren.king@portlandoregon.gov  
Deputy City Attorney  
City of Portland  
1221 S.W. Fourth Ave., Suite 430  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
(503) 823-4047

*Counsel for City of Portland*

William L. Rasmussen, OSB No.  
064782  
William.rasmussen@millernash.com  
Steven G. Liday, OSB No. 075975  
Steven.liday@millernash.com  
Bruce L. Campbell, OSB No. 925377  
Bruce.campbell@millernash.com  
Miller Nash Graham & Dunn LLP  
3400 U.S. Bancorp Tower  
111 S.W. Fifth Ave.  
Portland, Oregon 97204  
(503) 224-5858

*Counsel for Columbia Pacific  
Building Trades Council, Portland  
Business Alliance, and Western States  
Petroleum Association*

Phillip E. Grillo, OSB NO. 852207  
philgrillo@dwt.com  
Davis Wright Tremaine LLC  
1300 S.W. Fifth Ave., Suite 2400  
Portland, Oregon 97201  
(503) 241-2300

*Counsel for Working Waterfront  
Coalition*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

    A. Nature of Action and Relief Sought ..... 1

    B. Nature of the Final Order ..... 2

    C. Appellate Jurisdiction and Timeliness of Appeal ..... 3

    D. LUBA Jurisdiction ..... 3

    E. Questions Presented ..... 3

    F. Summary of Argument ..... 4

    G. Statement of Facts ..... 6

II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR ..... 9

    A. Analysis Under the Dormant Commerce Clause of the U.S. Constitution ..... 9

    B. LUBA Erred in Assuming Facts Not in the Record to Determine that  
        Amendments Violate the Dormant Commerce Clause ..... 9

        i. Preservation of Error ..... 9

        ii. Standard of Review ..... 10

        iii. Argument ..... 10

    C. LUBA Erred in Shifting the Burden to the City to Demonstrate the  
        Amendments Do Not Discriminate Against Interstate Commerce ..... 12

        i. Preservation of Error ..... 12

        ii. Standard of Review ..... 13

        iii. Argument ..... 13

    D. LUBA Erred in Concluding the Amendments Violate the Dormant  
        Commerce Clause of the U.S. Constitution ..... 15

        i. Preservation of Error ..... 15

        ii. Standard of Review ..... 16

        iii. Argument ..... 16

1. LUBA erred in concluding the Amendments are discriminatory .....	16
a. In-state vs. out-of-state entities .....	18
b. In-state vs. out-of-state goods .....	20
c. In-state vs. out-of-state markets .....	20
d. “Local Exceptions” .....	22
2. LUBA erred in determining the City had a discriminatory purpose rendering Amendments invalid .....	24
a. Purpose alone is not sufficient for discrimination .....	25
b. LUBA ignored the City’s health and safety purposes .....	27
3. LUBA erred in concluding that any incidental burden on interstate commerce outweighs the City’s legitimate local interests in adopting the Amendments .....	32
iv. Conclusion .....	36
E. LUBA Erred in Concluding the City’s Decision was Not Supported by an Adequate Factual Base in Violation of Statewide Planning Goal 2 .....	37
i. Preservation of Error .....	37
ii. Standard of Review .....	37
iii. Argument.....	37
F. LUBA Erred in Concluding the City Failed to Demonstrate Compliance with Statewide Planning Goal 12 .....	41
i. Preservation of Error .....	41
ii. Standard of Review .....	41
iii. Argument.....	42
1. Goal 12 does not directly regulate code amendments .....	42
2. LUBA erred in sustaining error that was not adequately raised by petitioners .....	43
III. CONCLUSION .....	44

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Federal Cases

<i>Alliance of Auto Mfrs v. Gwadosky</i> , 430 F3d 30 (1st Cir. 2005).....	25-26
<i>Am. Ins. Ass’n v. Garamendi</i> , 539 US 396 (2003) .....	26
<i>Associated Indus. v. Lohman</i> , 511 US 641 (1994) .....	26
<i>Exxon Corp. v. Governor of Maryland</i> , 437 US 117 (1978) .....	16, 18-19
<i>Gerling Global Reinsurance Corp. v. Low</i> , 240 F3d 739 (9th Cir. 2001) .....	26
<i>GMC v. Tracy</i> , 519 US 278 (1997) .....	16
<i>Guy v. Baltimore</i> , 100 US 434 (1879) .....	4
<i>Healy v. Beer Inst.</i> , 491 US 324 (1989) .....	26
<i>Hughes v. Oklahoma</i> , 441 US 322 (1979) .....	9, 13, 16
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Adver. Comm’n</i> , 432 US 333 (1977) .....	13
<i>Kleenwell Biohazard Waste &amp; Gen. Ecology Consultants v. Nelson</i> , 48 F3d 391 (9th Cir 1995) .....	13, 31
<i>Maine v. Taylor</i> , 477 US 131 (1986) .....	9, 24, 35
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 US 497 (2007) .....	35

<i>Minnesota v. Clover Leaf Creamery Co.</i> , 449 US 456 (1981) .....	25
<i>Or. Waste Sys. v. Dep't of Env'tl. Quality</i> , 511 US 93 (1994) .....	16
<i>Pac. Merch Shipping Ass'n v. Golstene</i> , 639 F3d 1154 (9th Cir 2011) .....	35
<i>Pike v. Bruce Church, Inc.</i> , 397 US 137 (1970) .....	9, 32
<i>Puppies 'N Love v. City of Phoenix</i> , 116 F Supp 3d 971 (D Ariz 2015) .....	26-27
<i>Raymond Motor Transportation, Inc. v. Rice</i> , 434 US 429 (1978) .....	22, 23
<i>Rocky Mt. Farmers Union v. Corey</i> , 730 F3d 1070 (9th Cir. 2013) .....	21, 24, 25, 32, 35
<i>Spoklie v. Montana</i> , 411 F3d 1051 (9th Cir 2005) .....	25
<i>Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. City of Turlock</i> , 483 F Supp 2d 987 (ED Cal 2006) .....	19-20, 26

## State Cases

<i>1000 Friends v. City of North Plains</i> , 27 Or LUBA 372 (1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 130 Or App 406 .....	37
<i>City Univ. v. Office of Educ. Policy &amp; Planning</i> , 320 Or 422, 855 P2d 701 (1994) .....	36
<i>Citizens Against Irresponsible Growth v. Metro</i> , 179 Or App 12, 38 P3d 956 (2002) .....	40
<i>Columbia Pacific Building Trades Council, et al. v. City of Portland, et al.</i> ___ Or LUBA ___ (LUBA No. 2017-001, July 19, 2017) .....	1

<i>Grabhorn v. Washington County</i> , 279 Or App 197, 379 P3d 796 (2016) .....	16
<i>Home Builders Assoc. of Lane County v. City of Eugene</i> , 41 Or LUBA 370 (2002) .....	40-41
<i>Opus Dev. Corp. v. City of Eugene</i> , 141 Or App 249, 918 P2d 116 (1996) .....	43
<i>Younger v. City of Portland</i> , 305 Or 346, 752 P2d 256 (1988) .....	37

### **United States Constitution**

Art I, § 8, cl 3 .....	9
------------------------	---

### **Oregon Revised Statutes**

Or. Rev. Stat. § 197.015(10)(a)(A) .....	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 197.825(1) .....	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 197.835(2)(a) .....	10, 11, 12
Or. Rev. Stat. § 197.835(2)(b) .....	11
Or. Rev. Stat. § 197.835(11)(a) .....	43
Or. Rev. Stat. § 197.850 .....	3
Or. Rev. Stat. § 197.850(9)(a) .....	10, 13, 16, 37, 41-42

### **Oregon Administrative Rules**

OAR 661-010-0045(1) .....	12
OAR 661-010-0071 .....	2-3
OAR 661-012-0000(1) .....	42
OAR 661-012-0000(2) .....	42

OAR 660-012-0060 .....42

**Other Sources**

Kathleen M. Sullivan & Gerald Gunther,  
Constitutional Law 275 (15th ed 2004) .....26

Statewide Planning Goal 2 .....37

Statewide Planning Goal 12 .....42

**APPENDIX**

Oregon’s Statewide Planning Goals & Guidelines,  
Goal 12: Transportation..... App 1-2
